United Supreme Council, 33°

Ancient & Accepted Scottish Rite of Freemasonry Prince Hall Affiliation | Southern Jurisdiction | U.S.A.



OATH OF FEALTY

| I, do hereby promise on my word of |
|---|
| honor, and swear true faith, Allegiance and Fealty to the United Supreme Council of |
| Sovereign Grand Inspectors General of the Thirty-Third and Last Degree of the Ancient and |
| Accepted Scottish Rite of Freemasonry Prince Hall Affiliation for the Southern |
| Jurisdiction of the United States of America, sitting at its Grand Orient in the City of |
| Memphis, State of Tennessee, of which the Illustrious Deary Vaughn,33° is the Sovereign |
| Grand Commander and will support and abide by its Constitution, Statues, Orders and |
| Decrees. That I will hold allegiance to the said United Supreme Council and be loyal |
| thereto, as the Supreme Authority of the Rite, so long as I may continue to reside |
| within its jurisdiction. I will hold as illegal and spurious every other Body that may be |
| established within its jurisdiction, claiming to be a United Supreme Council; and every |
| other body of said Rite within the same jurisdiction that does not hold its powers |
| mediate or immediately from said United Supreme Council, and will hold no |
| communication whatever in Scottish Rite Masonry with any member of the same, nor |
| allow them to visit any Body of the Rite of which I may be member; and I will dispense |
| justice of my brethren, according to the laws of equity and honor. And should I violate |
| this, my solemn Vow and Pledge, I consent to be expelled from Masonry and all the |
| rights therein, and in any Body of the Rite, and to be denounced to every Body of the |
| Ancient and Accepted Scottish Rite of Freemasonry in the world as a traitor and |
| foresworn. |
| |
| Signature: Date: |